Notes to Financial Statements
31 March 2024

31. EMPLOYEE DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN (continued)

The major categories of the fair value of the total plan assets are as follows:

At 31 March

2024 2023

JPY’000 JPY’000

Stocks 1,096,013 946,708

Bonds 813,738 735,584

General account of life insurance companies 148,048 146,920

Others 72,603 59,479

Total 2,130,402 1,888,691

The principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the defined benefit obligations for the retirement benefit plans are shown

below:

At 31 March

2024 2023

Method of allocating projected retirement benefits Projected unit

credit method

Projected unit

credit method

Discount rate 0.73% 0.58%

Salary increase rate (age-based, on average) 3.90% 3.90%

Turnover rate (age-based, on average) 6.60% 6.60%

Mortality (Mortality Table published by Ministry of Health,

 Labour and Welfare dated on)

26 March 2015 26 March 2015

217HONMA GOLF LIMITED  Annual Report 2023/2024

Notes to Financial Statements
31 March 2024

31. EMPLOYEE DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN (continued)

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for the significant assumption is shown below:

Increase/(decrease) in

defined benefit obligations

At 31 March

2024 2023

Assumption Change in assumption JPY’000 JPY’000

Discount rate Increase by 0.5% (44,088) (72,655)

Decrease by 0.5% 44,088 72,655

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on the defined benefit

obligations as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity

analysis is based on a change in a significant assumption, keeping all other assumptions constant. The sensitivity analysis may

not be representative of an actual change in the defined benefit obligations as it is unlikely that changes in assumptions would

occur in isolation of one another.

The average durations of the defined benefit plan obligations as at 31 March 2024 and 2023 were 4.3 years and 4.8 years,